Resolution No 2013-120

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS AND DONATE PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC PURPOSES TO WESTERN DAKOTA TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

WHEREAS, the City of Rapid City currently owns the following property:

1987 Pierce Arrow Fire Truck, VIN 1P9CA01J3HA040229, that was formerly known as Engine 2; and

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Rapid City has determined that the above-described property is no longer needed for public purposes; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Fire Department staff that it is unlikely the City can sell the fire truck for much money at private sale or public auction; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid City School District No. 51-4 is a public corporation organized under the laws of State of South Dakota; and

WHEREAS, the Rapid City School District No. 51-4 that governs Western Dakota Technical Institute has expressed its need for a fire truck, its inability to afford a new fire truck, and its desire to acquire the Pierce Arrow Fire Truck from the City; and

WHEREAS, Western Dakota Technical Institute intends to use the fire truck for public purposes; and

WHEREAS, SDCL 6-5-2 authorizes the City of Rapid City to give any personal property it owns to the state or any public corporation thereof, upon such terms and conditions as provided by a resolution of the governing body.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the 1987 Pierce Arrow Fire Truck, VIN 1P9CA01J3HA040229, that was formerly known as Engine 2 be and is hereby declared surplus; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City of Rapid City shall donate to Western Dakota Technical Institute the 1987 Pierce Arrow Fire Truck described above.

Dated this _____ day of October, 2013.

CITY OF RAPID CITY

Mayor

ATTEST:

Finance Officer

(SEAL)